Form 2.24B{CH)

Rule 2.47
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company 4 Company number
The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance 01395873
Company Limited
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 9278 of 2015
Companies Court
{fult name of court)
(a) Insert full iWe (a)
name(s) and Steven Edward Butt Michael David Rollings
address(es) of Rollings Oliver LLP Rollings Oliver LLP
administrator(s) 6 Snow Hill 6 Snow Hill
London London
EC1A 2AY EC1A 2AY
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
/! /!
(b) Insert date (b} 4 December 2015 (b) 3 June 2016
Signed (W )
Joint / strator(s)
Dated 4 Ty A= L=
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you 1f there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Steven Edward Butt
Rollings Oliver LLP

6 Snow Hill
London
EC1A 2AY
020 7002 7961
DX Number DX Exchange

public record

DIRDAANER -

05/07/2016 #398

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scoland




Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company
Limited
- In Administration

30 June 2016




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-Administration costs

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

5 Estimated outcome for Creditors

6 Ending the Administration

7 Creditors’ nghts

8 Next report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and payments account from 4 December 2015 to 3 June 2016
B Time analysis for the period 4 December 2015 to 3 June 2016 and initial fee estimate as set

out in the Administrators’ Proposals dated 22 January 2016

C Narrative guide to activities undertaken by the Administrators and their staff in the peniod 4
December 2015 to 3 June 2016

D Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ fees, expenses & disbursements

E Estimated outcome statement as at 3 June 2016 and explanatory notes




THE ADMINISTRATOR'S PROGRESS REPORT

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

23

24

25

26

Introduction

Mike Rollings and | were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company by order of the
High Court on 4 December 2015

This Administration 1s being handled by Rollings Butt LLP (formerly Rollings Oliver LLP) at
6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY The Admimstration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Companies Court, reference number 9278 of 2015 Please note that with
effect from 1 May 2016 Rollings Oliver LLP's name was changed to Rollings Butt LLP

The trading address of the Company was 20 St Dunstans Hill, London, EC3R 8HL The
business also traded under the name MedRe

The registered office of the Company has been changed from c¢/o Charles Taylor Insurance
Services Ltd, Lloyds Chambers, Portsoken Street, London, E1 8BT to 6 Snow Hill, London,
EC1A 2AY and its registered number 1s 01395873

As Joint Administrators, we are required to provide a progress report covering the period of six
months commencing from the date the Company entered Administration and every subsequent
period of six months This progress report covers the period from 4 December 2015 to 3 June
2016 (“the Period”) and should be read in conjunction with our proposals report dated
22 January 2016 (the “Proposals”)

A creditors’ committee {“the Committee™) was formed following the nitial meeting of creditors
held on 10 February 2016 compnsing the following creditors

Hannover Ruck SE

GIC of India

FAIR Reinsurance Pool
Libya Insurance Company

Progress of the Administration

You may recall that the statutory objective being pursued in the Administration was to achieve
a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up (without first being n Administration) In addition to the pursuance of this statutory
objective, the Administrators have duties imposed by insolvency and other legislation, some of
which may not provide any financial benefit to creditors

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the Period,
both In terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which i1s required of
the Admiunistrators under other related legisiation

At Appendix A 1s our Receipts and Payments Account covering the pernod of this report

As shown in the Receipts and Payments Account, the only realisations to date have been cash
at bank, which are discussed in further detal below Payments made thus far, comprise
professional fees and expenses, administrative expenses (advertising, bank charges, land
registry searches) and VAT incurred

A large proportion of the professional fees incurred to date have been as a result of the ongoing
investigations into matters associated with the reasons for the Company's insclvency and
resuitant claims available to the Company Further details are set out below

We have appointed Charles Taylor Services Limited (*CTS") as the Admimistration run-off
agents, given therr previous involvement with the Company and consequent understanding of

3




27

28

29

210

21

212

213

214

215

216

the business Significant time was spent by the Administrators and our legal advisers on
establishing the nature, scope and terms of the accelerated run-off agreement so as to ensure
that the services provided under it are specifically aligned to the steps that need to be taken in
the Administration

Consequently, CTS have been asked to initially focus on asset recoveries, on behalf of the
Company, and an updated reconcihation of the Company’s creditor/debtor position, taking into
account the discrepancies contained within the Company’s previous records

The amount payable to CTS under the terms of the accelerated run-off agreement will not
exceed £175,000 plus disbursements and VAT CTS have indicated that they believe that the
work required will be capable of completion within an accelerated timeframe of 9 to 12 months
and monthly payments are to be made to CTS for the period in which they provide these
services during the Administration

Attached at Appendix C 1s a narrative guide to activities undertaken by the Administrators and
therr staff in the period 4 December 2015 to 3 June 2016

Further information about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Administrators’
fees estimate set out in our Proposals together with other relevant information can be found in
section 4 of this report,

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Admimstrators must undertake some work which may not bring any
financial benefit to creditors generally, but ensures that certan statutory compliance
requirements in accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation are met
Details about the work that we anticipated would need to be done in this area was outhned in
our initial fees estmate/information

At this stage of the Admmistration, the costs of statutory comphance work and reporting to
creditors remain within our initial estimate However, and as detailed in section 8 2 below, we
will be seeking to extend the Admimstration beyond the initial 12 month pertod, and in turn this
will place further statutory reporting requirements on the Admunistrators which will incur
additional costs The Creditors’ Committee will be provided with an updated fee estimate at the
next Committee meeting which will incorporate the estimated costs of this work

Realisation of assets
Company bank accounts
To date, £1,530,180 10 has been recovered from the Company’s bank accounts

Given that the Admimistration 1s a UK insolvency process in which the claims of creditors and
distributions wil be dealt with in GB Pounds, funds should be held n that currency, and
therefore funds received in US Dollars and Euros have been converted into GB Pounds

After assessing the likely short term cash requrements for the Company durnng the
Admmistration, the Administrators believe that it 1s In the interests of the Creditors for some of
the Company's funds to be held in interest bearing bank accounts Accordingly, the funds
available to the Administrators have been placed in a mixture of short and medium term deposit
or interest bearing accounts The Company’s cash requirements will be reviewed on and
ongoing basis, and the Administrators will continue to consider the appropriateness of interest
bearing accounts

The Administrators are also laising with lawyers in Bahrain in order to obtain recognitton of the
UK insolvency proceedings in Bahrain, to enable the release of USD $96k held in a Company
account with Bank ABC (Bahrain)




217

218

219

220

221

222

223

224

225

We believe that funds previously indicated to be held with a bank in Algena and Tunisia may
not be recoverable, as no information 1n the Company's records has been found to show that
these accounts are still open, and we have received no response from the bank in question to
our enquines in respect of these accounts

Debtor collections

As detalled in the Proposals, one of the main reasons for the Company entering formal
insolvency proceedings was the concerns regarding the recoverability and other aspects of
certain unsupported debtors

Also detalled in the Proposals was the Administrators belief that appointing a Run-off agent
would be necessary in order to, amongst other tasks, assist in debt collection

As referred to In Section 2 6 above, given thewr previous involvement with the Company and
consequent understanding of the business, the Admimistrators have now appointed CTS to act
as the Administration Run-Off Agents

The Run-Off Agreement has been constructed to ensure that the services provided under it are
specifically aligned to the steps that need to be taken in the Administration and to ensure that
CTS' focus, In the snitial stages, will be on asset recovenes and the reconciliation of the updated
creditor/debtor position

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors m this case can be found at section
5 of this report The Administrators are not only required to deal with correspondence and
claims from unsecured creditors {(which may include retention of title claims), but also those of
any secured and preferential creditors of the Company This may involve separate reporting to
any secured creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under thesxr
secunty, most typically a debenture

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal, however, as
detailed in the Administrators’ Statement of Proposals dated 22 January 2016 (“the
Proposals™), it 1s the Administrators’ current understanding that there are no outstanding
employee habilities or matters to be dealt with and as a consequence no preferential claims are
anticipated

The above work may not bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however the
Administrators are required by statute to undertake this work Similarly, if a distribution 1s to be
paid to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those clams and process the
dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor The more creditors a company has, the
more time and cost will be involved by the Administrators in dealing with those clams As
referred to elsewhere In this report, following the Company enterning into an Administration Run-
Off agreement with CTS, some work that had been undertaken by the Administrators will now
be undertaken by CTS

Please note

e There are approximately 224 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per
the director(s) statement of affairs of £2 88 million

e There are no known secured or preferential creditors

* Based on current estimates, the Admirustrators anticipate realising sufficient assets to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors However, given the uncertainty
surrounding the value of realisations made from debtors of the Company, in particular
the unsupported debtors, the Administrators are not in a position to determine the value
of any unsecured dividend

o Creditors will be provided with guidance on the proposed dividend process and likely
return in due course




226

227

228

229

Investigations

Some of the work the Administrators are required to undertake 1s to comply with legislation
such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (“the CDDA 1986") and Statement
of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessanly bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Admirustrators can pursue for the
benefit of creditors

| can confirm that we have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company
to the Depariment for Business Innovation & Skills under the CDDA 1986 As this 1s a
confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents

However, as referred to in the Proposals, there are some significant matters that appear to
have played a fundamental part in the Company’s insolvency which had first been discovered
following CTS' appointment as run-off agents in July 2014 and in respect of which they had
undertaken a substantial amount of work in assessing the Company’s financial position and the
recoverability of certain debtors for which the level of supporting documentation was less than
anticipated

Shortly after appointment, | made an imhal assessment of whether these matters may lead to
recovernes for the estate and what further investigations may be appropnate This assessment
took into account information provided by CTS, the former Directors and analysis of the
Company records and took into account the the following 1ssues which had been revealed
iargely through CTS’ investigations

e That the Company's management accounts inhented by CTS on its appointment
purported tc show that the Company had substantial net assets (as indeed do the
Company's statutory accounts for the previous years), but that the management
accounts included entries (amounting to some £6 592 million) In respect of debis
supposedly owing to the Company, but for which no underlying documentation was
avallable (save for an entry on the financial ledger of the Company)

s That despite numerous requests by CTS prior to our appointment, the former Finance
Director (“the former FD") of the Company, had falled to provide any additional
information or an explanation of these apparent irregularities

e That when CTS, on behalf of the Company, had attempted to reconcile the
unsupported debt with certain of the reinsurance companies which appeared to be
overall debtors, there was a significant discrepancy between the balances recorded in
the Company’s accounts, and the respective balances identfied by the respondee
companies

e That upon further inspection, many of the transactions recorded on the Company's
ledger n relation to these unsupported debts actually related to cheque payments
made out to “Cash” and various parties other than the relevant insurers or reinsurers
reflected in the Company's ledgers

« In addition, there were significant irregularittes as to the apparent signatories for these
cheques

Admurustrators’ further enquinies and actions

230

23

Following our appointment as Administrators, given the scale and significance of the
unsupported debtor balances referred to above (especially in the context of the estimated
shortfall to creditors set out In the Directors’ statement of affars), pursuing any potential claim
for the recovery of the payments that have been accounted for as the unsupported debtor
balances quickly became a prionty for the Administrators and our legal advisers

in order to clarfy our information gathering efforts, we took early advice from Counsel (who
had acted for the Company In relation to the Administration application) on the merits of all and




232

233

234

235

236

any claim that the Company should have in relation to the making of the unsupported debtor
payments referred to above

At this time, Counsel's view was that to pursue such a claim, we would need to obtain
information from a number of sources mcluding, but not imited to, the Company's primary
bankers, the Company's credit card provider, CTS (from the records of the Company that they
had been holding i theirr capacity as the run off agents for the Company) and the various
Directors of the Company including the former FD

Consequently, we 1ssued a number of detaded information requests to the Company’s bankers,
credit card providers and CTS, as well as sending information requests to the Directors of the
Company

At the time of our appointment, we had been adwvised by CTS that they had been unabte to
make contact with the former FD for quite some time but had been advised that following his
retrement he intended tc move overseas and he had advised CTS that he had purchased
property for this purposes However, it was apparent that he stil had a freehold interest in a
property which was shown as being up for sale with a local estate agent and shortly after our
appointment, we were made aware that the property was now shown as being “sold subject to
contract” which indicated that an offer had been accepted for the sale of the property but that
contracts had not as yet been exchanged for the sale nor the sale completed

In comunction with our investigations in respect of the former FD's property, we were analysing
the information provided by the Company's credit card provider and the bank in respect of the
cheque payments made from the Company accounts, at which point it became apparent that
many of the cheques had been paid against credit cards that were not in the name of the
Company This information resulted in a number of concerns for the Admirustrators as to the
legitimacy and appropnateness of these payments

As explained above, the treatment of these entries in the ledger is very difficult to understand
and we continue to investigate these transactions

interim freezing order and further investigations

237

238

239

240

Given the background information to the unsupported debtor balances and the investigations
referred to above In relation to the payments to non-Company credit cards, it 1s our view, In
conjunction with the advice of Counsel and our legal advisors, that there are strong grounds to
beheve that between October 2009 and May 2015 the former FD of the Company,
misappropniated an amount mitially evidenced at c£2 4 millon of the Company's funds by
writing cheques drawn on the Company’s account for his own benefit (and third parties, some
of whom are believed to be connected to him) and then concealing such payments in the
Company's accounting records

Despite extensive efforts to obtain explanations from the former FD as to the entries in the
Company's accounting records, he had only provided a lmited explanation prior to
Administration of a very few transactions which, it now appears, were clearly incorrect

Since our appointment, and in conunchon with our legal advisors, we have sought to
investigate these transactions and to obtain documents and information from the Company's
bank and credit card provider so as to enable us to assess what claims might be brought
against the former FD or any other relevant party, what assets he may have availlable to him
and whether any intenim measures may be necessary to protect the position of the Company,
particularly in respect of these assets

We were subsequently made aware that the sale of the former FD's house (his only significant
known asset in the UK) was nearing completion and after seeking legal advice (including further
input from Counsel) were advised that we had sufficient grounds to make an application for a
freezing order over his assets given that there was a very real nsk that he could dissipate his
assets so as to prevent any effective enforcement against him, to the significant prejudice of
the Company and its creditors




241

242

243

244

245

246

247

248

249

Accordingly, an application was made and a World Wide freezing order (“WWFQ") against the
former FD's assets was granted by the High Court on 2 March 2016 Given the information
available to us at this time, the initial claim that was made in support of the freezing order
application totals c£2 4m plus costs and interest However, the Company reserves the right to
increase this claim as and when additional information becomes available

It was understood at that stage that the former FD was not in the UK at that time and it was
understood that he was unlikely to return within the pernod covered by the initial return date
required by the order Consequently, it was necessary for us to seek an amending order
allowing us to serve the former FD with the order by email (given that he had emailed me in the
days prior to the WWFO being obtained so we were therefore aware that his email account
was active) The WWFOQ was served on the solicitors dealing with the sale of the property who
held the former FD's interest in the proceeds of sale as well as cther parties who are holding
assets in which the former FD has or may have an interest The effect of the WWFO 1s that
those assets may not be disposed of, used or dimimished by the former FD

Foliowing tus return to the UK, we have undertaken discussions with the former FD and his
legal advisers in relation to the Company's claim in respect of the unsupported debtor
transactions {against the former FD and/or any other relevant party) and the assets covered by
the terms of the WWFQO These discussions continue and the outcome of these discussions
and the connected claims remains uncertain at this time

Full disclosure of these discussions and all other relevant matenal has been provided to the
Committee all of who have entered into confidentiaity agreements In the interests of
confidentiality and so as to the protect the Company’s position in relation to certain aspects of
its claims, we are not able to provide further details to the wider body of creditors at this time

Shareholders

Given the financial interest of the respective shareholders and the historic nature of their trading
relationship with the Company and their desire to assist the Administrators whether possible in
carrying out our duties, we have an ongoing dialogue (by why of periodic calls and exchanges
of correspondence on various I1ssues) with the shareholders in relation to the Company's
affars

Whiist the time incurred 1n this may not have a direct financial benefit for the estate, it 1s
anticipated that nformation available from this source will assist us (and CTS) in the recovery
of receivables and our investigations into claims available to the Company in relation to the
unsupported debtors

Trading

The Company stopped wnting new business in 2009 However, there 1s some further work that
needs to be done In relation to the run-off and which will be largely undertaken by CTS under
the terms of the post-Administration run-off services agreement

The time that the Administrators have incurred in relation to Trading prmanly relates to the
creation and completion of the agreement with CTS, discussions with the relevant Regulators
and monitoring the progress of CTS

Whilst the time incurred 1in this may not have a direct financial benefit for the estate, the
connected work that 1s being undertaken by CTS in relation to reconciling the Company’s
financial position and recovering balances due to the Company clearly will In addition, It 1s
anticipated that as this work progress, the Administrators will need to undertake tasks such as
agree settlements with debtors which will fall under this category and which will have a direct
financial benefit to the Company and its creditors




250

251

31

32

41

42

Case specific matters

Case specitfic refers to tme incurred in dealing with matters specific to this Administration which
are outside the scope of the other standard activity codes referred to elsewhere In this report

The work undertaken here largely consists of haising with the various regulators for the
Company In relation to matters refevant to the Administration The time incurred in relation to
this 1s unlikely to have a direct financial benefit to the Company but 15 a necessary consequence
of the Company being a regulated entity

Pre-Administration costs

On 17 March 2016 the following amounts in respect of pre-Administration costs were approved
by the Creditors’ Committee

- Costs chargedf Disbursem-msh

Charged by ‘ Services provided sAmount paid (£)

£y (£)
. I E N

[ ‘ ' Pre-admm:sfrtron foes - '

Rollings Bult LLP

(formerly Roliings Insolvency agvice and 83,067 50 188 75 83,256 25
assistance in seeking court

Oliver LLP) order
Legal advice and asststance

EC3\Legal LLP 11 seeking Court Order 25,916 50 Nit 25,916 50
Legal advice and

Erskine Chambers representation in Court 19,540 00 Nil 19,540 00
hearing

3 Verulam Buldings Legal consultation and 420 00 Nit 420 00
research

L PR 128,944 00 188.75 129,132 75

"AJI ﬁgures shown exclusive of VAT

In addition, the Creditors’ Committee were requested to approve, by way of written resolution,
the following amounts

3 = yr o EEEE S

Costs chargad Disbursements! Amount unpaid

Charged by Services provided

Analysis and provrson of
E”a’tfds Taylar Services | rmation to support 50,733 33 3,186 00 53,919 33
m apphcation to Court

*All figures shown exciusive of VAT

At the time of wnting, we are awaiting the outcome of the Committee’s decision on the written
resolution

Joint Administrators' remuneration

As referred to in Section 1 6 above following the formation of a Committee, and in accordance
with the provisions of Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, it 1s for the Committee to determine
the basis on which the Admimstrators’ remuneration should be fixed

Consequently, the Committee have resolved by written resolution (which 1s effective from 22
June 2016} that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed by reference to
time properly spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration




43

44

45

46

47

48

In addition to this, we have agreed with the Committee that before we are able to draw
remuneration for any specific period, we will agree the quantum of remuneration to be drawn
with the Commuittee (n this regard and given the inherent uncertainty in relation to a number
of aspects of the Administration and consequently the amount of work that may be required
and the resulting return to creditors, we have agreed to defer 20% of the value of the time
incurred by us on a monthly basis, with the balance of this deferment to be considered with the
Committee at a later point In time as and when the potential outcome of the Administration can
be more clearly defined

In seeking resolution from the Committee regarding the quantum of the Administrators’
remuneration to be drawn for specific periods we have provided detalls reports to the
Committee, setting out the value of the time that has been incurred, the number of hours
incurred by activity type and the blended average hourly rate by activity  In addition to this, we
have provided an analysis of the work that has been undertaken by activity

The Administrators’ remuneration approved by the Committee to date 1s as follows

20% Deferred:
remuneration

Agreed’
remuneration

Value of time’

incurred

- ® 3 ¢

4 Decerrber 2015 o 15 January 2016 49.420 50 39,536 40 9,884 10

16 January 2016 to 29 February 2016 70,231 00 56,184 80 14,046 20

1 March 2016 to 30 Aprl 2016 94,926 50 75,941 20 18,985 30

214,578 00 171,662.40 42,915.60

As detalled in the Proposals, our initial fee estimate covered the period to 3 June 2016,
however, as a Creditors’ Committee was appointed at the Intial Meeting of Creditors, the
Administrators’ Remuneration 1s now subject to their approval Our imhal fees estimate was
origmally provided to creditors prior to the basis of our remuneration being approved and was
based cn information avarable to us at that time and using our firm’s charge out rates at that
time

A companson of the estimate to the value of the time that has been incurred for the period
covered by this report 1s set out below

- e e

" Average blended I
" ¢hatge out rate (Eper «
hour) i

‘Cost (a)_ | ]

Category of work © U Number of Hours'

—

Actuaf

Estimated Actual Estimated Actuaif Etim atéd. -

Admumstration (inc statutory

450 00 2
compliance & reporting) 68 80 31921 291 69| 134,502 50| 78,407 QO
Case specific matters (inc regulalory
correspondence) 2500 950 39308 37168 9,827 00 3,531 00
Creditors {claims & distributions) 104 00 22510 292 38 286 73] 30,39500| ©4,54200
investigations 10200 204 30 276 95 34107 29,88500| €9,68050
Realisation of assets (including 16250 4840 274 40 3s394| 4461250 1761450
htigation) ' '
Shareholders - 040 - 470 00 - 188 00
Trading (including run-off work) - 3730 - 426 34 - 15,902 50
Total : 843 50 793 80 295 46 31477 | 249,222.00 | 249,865 50

Al figures shown exclusive of VAT

The value of ime that we have incurred for the period covered by this report totals £249,865 50
This represents 793 80 hours at an average rate of £314 77 per hour Attached at Appendix B
1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during the
period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent in managing the

10




49

410

411

412

413

414

51

52

Admunistration, as well as the Administrators’ initiat fee estimate for the penod, as provided in
the Proposals dated 22 January 2016 As the resolutions approving the amount to be drawn
by the Administrators became effective from 22 June 2016, no payments have been made to
the Administrators in relation to cur remuneration during the perod covered by this report

Attached at Appendix C is a narrative guide to activites undertaken by the Administrators and
therr staff In the period 4 December 2015 to 3 June 2016 and attached at Appendix D 1s
addittonal information In relation fo the Administrators' fees, expenses and disbursements,
including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and professional advisers

As can be seen from the table above, the value of the time incurred has exceeded the
amount set out In our nitial estimate by £643 50, albeit that the mix of the time incurred has
differed significantly than that initially estimated, which was based on the information
available at that time

The reason why the Administrators have exceeded the initial estimate Is largely as a
consequence of the following

- The volume of work that has arisen in relation to the investigation into the unsupported
debtor balances and the associated claim and particularly the application for the
WWHFOQ has significantiy exceeded that which could reasenably have been foreseen at
the date that the Proposals were issued given the comparatively imited information
avatlable to us at that time,

= The Company's asset realisations have proved more protracted than was inihally
anticipated In addition te the work In relation to the identification of assets covered by
the terms of the WWFO and the necessary steps to enable execution against these
assets, the recovery of the funds held in bank accounts outside of the UK has been
more problematic than imtially anticipated Further work will be required to realise these
assets and ¢ 15 anticipated at this stage that thus further work will bring a financial
benefit to creditors

However, given the nature of the agreements that have been reached with the Commaittee at
this stage in relation to the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and the quantum of
remuneration that should be drawn for the relevant periods {Including the basis of the 20%
deferral), it 1s not anticipated that the amount to actually be paid to the Administrators as
remuneration for this period will exceed the amount set out in the inttial estimate

As referred to elsewhere in thus report, given that it 1s the responsibiiity of the Commuttee to
agree the basis and quantum of our remuneration, 1t will be necessary for us to provide a
further fee estimate to the Commiitee for the period 4 June 2016 to 3 December 2016 {and
later periods as appropriate) in advance of being able to draw remuneration for those periods

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees' 1s avallable on request or can be
downloaded from

hitps //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_F
ees_Oct_2015 pdf

Estimated outcome for creditors

An Estimated Outcome Statement ("EOS") as at 3 June 2016 together with explanatory notes
Is attached at Appendix E

Please note that this statement must be read in conjunction with the explanatory notes and that
it 1s an lllustration of a potential outcome based an information available to the Administrators
at this time  For the avoidance of doubt, the EOS 1s for illustrative purposes only, and should
not be relled upon for investment or divestment purposes Neither the Company, the
Administrators, their staff or agents have any responsibility or habihty to any party who acts or
refrains from acting based on the information included in this EOS (or this report) generally

11




53

54

55

62

63

64

65

66

The actual cutcome may change during the course of the Administration dependent on future
recovernes and unknown matters that may arise

Secured creditors

There 15 no registered security giving charges over the assets of the Company Consequently,
the provisions of $176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will not apply

Preferential creditors

The Company had no remaining employees at the date of our appointment, nor i1s there
believed to be any outstanding employee hiabilities As such, it 1s understood that the Company
has no preferential creditors

Unsecured Creditors

Based on current estimates, the Administrators anticipate realising sufficient assets to enable
a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors However, given the uncertainty surrounding
the value of realisations made from debtors of the Company, In particular the unsupported
debtors, the Administrators are not in a position to determine the value of any unsecured
dividend Creditors will be provided with guidance on the proposed dividend process and hkely
return in due course

Ending the Administration

As set out in the Proposals, there are a number of potential exit routes from the Administration
which will, at least in part, be driven by the number of different classes of creditors of the
Company and the level of funds available to be distributed to creditors In summary the options
avallable are

e Scheme of arrangement,
¢ Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA"),
e Court sanctioned distribution mechanism

The Administrators continue to believe that it 1s too early to consider whether a scheme of
arrangement would be feasible due to the complexity and costs of a scheme, as there remains
to be a significant amount of work to be done In reconciling the debtor and creditor position by
CTS, and determiming the level of return to the Company from debtors

A CVA may be considered in due course, but as with a scheme of arrangement it will be
dependent on the level of return to the Company from debtors and funds available for
unsecured creditors

it 1s currently anticipated that once the majority of the run-off work has been concluded and the
Administrators have a fult understanding of the overall creditor/debtor recovery position, they
may consider applying to Court for an order to make a distribution under Paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 However, this outcome may change as the
creditor/debtor recovery position is clearer

If this method of distribution 1s undertaken, once the distribution has been completed, and
assuming that there are no further matters that need to be dealt with in the Administration
generally, it may be appropnate for a notice to thereafter be fited at Court and with the Registrar
of Companies with the Administrators’ final report, for the dissolution of the Company

However, given the uncertainty surrounding the value of realisations and potential for a
distnbution, the Administrators will continue to evaluate the best method of exit from the

12




Administration and further information will be provided to creditors in relation to these matters
as the Administration progresses

7 Creditors’ rights

71 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with
the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrators provide further information about their remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-Administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report

72 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrators' remuneration I1s inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Administrators, as set out In this progress report, are excessive

8 Next report

81 The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the
next six months of the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised

82 The Administrators are not expecting that the Admimistration will be concluded within 12 months
due to the complex nature of the ongoing investigations and matters associated with the run-
off of the Company, therefore it 1s anticipated that the Admenistrators will seek an extension to
the Administration by creditors In accordance with Paragraph 76(2)(b) to Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

For The Mediterranean Insurance & Remsurance Company Limited

St utt
int nistrator

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Butt were appointed as Jont Adminustrators of The Mediterranean
Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited by order of the High Court on 4 December 2015

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents
of the Company and without personal habihity

Michael David Rollings and Steven Edward Butt are hcensed to act in the UK as insolvency practitioners by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited 1s authonsed by the Prudential Regulation Authonty

and regulated by the Prudential Regulation Authonty and the Financial Conduct Authority, reference number
202239 The Company Number 15 01395873 and the registered office 1s 6 Snow Hill, London, EC1A 2AY

13




Appendix A

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited

(In Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
04 December 2015 to 03 June 2016

RECEIPTS

Cash at Bank

PAYMENTS

Office Holder Fees (Pre-Admimistration)
Office Holder Expenses (Pre-Administration)
Process Server fees

Legal Fees (Pre-Admiristration)

Statutory Advertising

Land Registry Searches

Bank Charges

Vat Receivable

Balance In Hand

14

Total (£)

1,530,180 10

1,530,180.10

83,067 50
188 75
170 00

45,876 50
534 50

700
765
25,960 61

155,812.51
1,374,367.59

1,630,180.10




The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited - In Administration

Time Analysis for the Period 4 December 2015 to 3 June 2016

Appendix B

Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Associate Total Hours Time Cost (£) Avarage Hourly
Rate (E)

100 Admnstration & Planning 2300 710 2300 5310 16,740 50 526
101 Admnistratve Set-Up 120 0eo 280 460 1,276 00 277 38
102 Appointment 440 120 280 840 2,928 00 348 57
103 Background information 000 170 020 190 633 00 33316
104 Case Management 040 570 18 50 24860 5,736 00 23317
105 Case Pannng 1870 250 1330 345 11,845 50 34335
106 Meintanance Of Records 080 000 000 080 356 00 44500
107 Statutory Reporting 1470 920 4180 6570 17,378 50 264 51
108 Statutory Conpliance 470 100 280 850 297350 30 82
108 Rowview 000 110 000 110 38500 B0 00
111 Biling 000 000 030 030 5700 190 00
112 Post Appomntmant Tax 150 380 710 1240 347000 279 84
116 Meetngs 500 340 760 16 00 4,859 00 303 68
116 Case Accounting 120 840 1770 2730 £,01050 220 16
702 Lawson With Drectors 470 460 030 980 375850 391 51
Administration & Planning 80 30 50.30 138.20 268 80 78,407 00 28169
600 Case Specfic 340 530 080 850 3,531 00 7168
Caso Specific Mattors 340 530 080 950 3,53100 37168
500 Crediors 18 50 240 59 80 7870 19,340 50 24575
505 Creditors Committea 44 20 2860 160 144 40 44,516 50 308 29
508 Employess o000 000 050 050 100 00 200 00
510 Pre Appontment Tax 080 060 010 150 58500 38000
Craditors 81 50 32.60 131 00 22510 64,542 00 28873
200 westgabons 5820 80 40 48 30 167 90 56,598 50 337 10
201 CDDA Reports 1070 900 950 3010 10,402 50 34560
206 Meetings With Diroctors 550 050 030 630 267950 425 32
Investigations 7540 7080 58 10 204 30 69,680 50 34107
300 Realisaton Of Assets 330 120 1120 1570 4,048 00 257 83
302 Wentfiyng Securing, Insurmg Assets 080 000 070 150 490 00 326 67
303 Book Debts o0 000 180 200 431 00 21550

314 Litigaton 26 80 000 230 2920 12,845 50 43307

Roalisation of Assats 31.20 120 16 00 4880 17,614 50 36394

800 Shareholders 040 000 000 040 188 00 470 00

Sharaholders 040 200 000 040 18300 470 00

401 Management Of Operatons 30 90 380 260 3730 15,902 50 426 34

Trading 3080 380 2.60 3730 15,902.50 426 34

Total Hours 8310 16400 348 70 793,80 249,865.50 31477




The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited - In Administration
Administrators’ initial fee estimate for the period 4 December 2015 to 3 June 2016
As per the Administrators’ Proposals dated 22 January 2016

Clasdification of Work Function Partner Director Other Senior Assistants & Total Hours Time Cost (£} Average Hourly

Professtonals  Support Staff Rate (£)
100 Admnstration & Panning 2000 2000 2000 000 60 00 19,420 00 32367
101 Admmnstratve set-up 300 100 300 000 700 2,21300 316 14
102 Appomntment 500 500 500 000 1500 4,855 Q0 32367
103 Background Information 500 1000 100 000 1600 5,901 00 368 81
104 Case Management 1000 2000 500 000 3500 12,330 00 35229
105 Case Ranning 2000 2500 10 00 000 5500 19,410 00 35291
106 Maintanance Of Records 050 200 500 000 750 1,802 50 240 33
107 Statutory Reporting 750 1000 3500 000 52 50 12,997 50 247 57
108 Statutory Compliance 750 500 1000 000 2250 6,847 50 304 33
111 Billing 100 200 500 000 800 2,025 00 25313
112 Fost Appomntment Tax 500 500 1000 000 2000 5,73500 286 75
115 Meetings 700 1500 1000 000 3200 10,125 00 64
116 Case Accounting 200 500 40 00 000 47 00 9,680 00 205 96
117 Bank Reconcliations 100 200 100 000 400 1,321 00 33025
118 Receipts & Payments 100 500 2500 000 3100 6,595 00 21274
702 Laison With Drrectors 1500 1500 7580 000 37 50 13,245 00 35320
Administration & Planning 110 50 147 00 192 50 000 450 00 134,502 50 319.21
600 Cormmunicaton w ith the PRA and FCA 1000 500 100 000 16 00 6,376 00 398 50
601 Regulatory issues and constderations 500 300 100 000 900 3,451 00 B3I 44
Case Specific Matters 1500 800 2.00 0.00 2500 9,827 00 393.08
500 Crediors 400 16 00 3000 000 49 00 12,730 00 259 80
505 Crediors Commttee (f appomnted) 1500 15 00 1500 000 4500 14,775 00 328 33
510 Pre Appomntment Tax 200 300 500 000 1000 2,890 00 289 00
Creditors 21.00 33.00 50.00 0.00 104.00 30,395 00 292 38
200 Investigatons 2000 2500 2500 000 7000 22,400 00 32000
201 CODA Reporis 300 400 2500 000 3200 7,485 00 23391
Investigations 23 00 29.00 . 5000 000 102 00 20,885 00 276 95
300 Realssation Of Assets 750 1500 3000 000 52 50 14,287 50 27214
302 Wentfying, Securing, Insuring Assets 750 1500 3000 00c 52 50 14,287 50 27214
303 Debtors 750 2000 3000 000 57 50 16,037 50 278N
Raaligation of Assets 2250 50 00 90 00 000 162 50 44,612.50 274.40
Total Hours 17700 259 00 382.50 000 818 50 249,222 00

16




Appendix C

The Mediterranean Insurance and Reinsurance Company Limited - in Administration
Narrative Guide to Activities Undertaken by the Administrators

Mnalysis Code ' Description

e

Administration and planning

Narrative A

Narative |

100

Adrministration & Planning

Penodic rewew of anti money laundenng and ethical consideration checklists
Jomt Administrators® statutory bond calculation and submission in accordance with Insoivency Practioners Regulation 2005
Recording and analysing time incurred by the Joint Admiristrators and therr staff

101

Administrative Set-up

Initial set-up of IPS (intemal case management system) records
Setting up web portal to provde general creditor information

102

Appointment

Initial notifications to the Registrar of Companies, Creditors, Shareholders, Directors, Court, PRA and FCA

103

Backgmound Information

Gathenng of iniial information to enable statutory filing and reporting to be completed, including crediter details, management accounts for
Statement of affairs, detals of assets/cash at bank, information relating to insurance, debtor details

Retneval of accounts and filings from Companies House and 3nd party Credit Search engines

Identify location of company books and records, retneval of electronic records and storage

104

Case Management

Complymg with intemal case management procedures
Checklists and status updates
Revew of case workstreams to ensure appropnate staff assigned to appropnate tasks

105

Case Planning

Imitia! formulation and ongoing documentation of strategy to achieve admimistration purposes
Ongoing consultation with legal adwsors to ensure process and strategy are appropnate

Regular meetings with Administrators' staff to discuss status of case, future planning and strategy
Planning of future tasks necessary to achieve administration purposes

106

Maintenance of Records

Penodic revew of Joint Administrators’ statutory bond
Maintaining and amending IPS (intemal case management system) records

107

Statutory Reporting

Rewvew of Statement of Affairs and fiing with the Registrar of Companies
Preparation of the Joint Admiristrators’ proposals for achieving the statutory purpose of the administration
Report to creditors reganding the outcome of the mitial creditors meeting
Brafting and prepanng stautory progress report to creditors, filing at the Registrar of Companies and Court

108

Statutory Compliance

Adwertisements in London Gazette and additional press as deemed necessary

109

Revew

Director and Partner Reviews of Files
Analysis of Work in Progress

111

Billing

Preparation of the Joint Admtnistrators' fee estimates 1n accordance with the Insolvency (amendment) Rules

112

Post Appointment Tax

inial information gathenng retating to the Company's tax position
Initial notification and subsequent commumcations to/from HM Revenue & Customs
Submission of relevant retums and ensunng all post-appointment tax habilities are accounted for

17




]

Administration and planning

e

Narrative _

LSS

115 Meetings Preparation for intemal and extemal meetings, including document production and revew
116 Case Accounting insolvency accounting system admnistration
Opening of case bank accounts
initial set-up and ongoing administration of bank accounts including holding funds in specific cumencies
Correspondence with banks in order to place funds into interest beanng accounts
117 Bank Reconcihations Reconciling IPS and bank accounts
118 Receipts & Payments Prepanng and processing Receipts and payments accounts for Creditors’ Committee and statutory reporting purposes
702 Liaison With Directors Requesting, pnnting, rewewing information prouded by Directors and 3nd parties

Emailftetephone comespondence with the Directors relating to the Company (non investigative work)

Case Specific

600

Case Specific

Consultation and ongoing comespondence with regulatory bodies (PRA and FCA) to ensure Admiristration strategy 1s appropnate

Liaising with the PRA and FCA regarding distnbution mechanism for retum to creditors

Solvency It considerations and confirmation to PRA regarding considerations undertaken

Liaison with PRA regarding any proposed outsourcing agreements

Legal aduce to ensure comphance with all relevant regulation and legislation within statutory penods including adherence to PRA and FCA
regulation requirements

Creditors

500

Creditors

Preparation of documents for initial creditors’ meeting, agendas, attendance registers, voting forms
Ongoing haison with ad hoc quenes from credrtors by post,emall, telephone

Rewew of creditor claims, logging onto IPS system

Adjudication of creditor claims

505

Creditors Committee

Planning and preparation for Creditors’ committee meetings

Attendance at Creditors’ committee meetings and subsequent reporting

Seeking approval of Creditors commutte as appropnate (fee resolutions, legal proceedings, case strategy and statutory matters)
Completion of statutory filing for creditors committee

508

Employees

Checking status of former employees and dealing with any employee 1ssues that may anse

510

Pre Appointment Tax

Review of pre appointment VAT and corporation tax

18




Invastigations

o=

Analysis Code !Descriplion. _____ |'Narrative - o)

200 Investigations

Preparation and subrmission of letters and questionnaires to company directors

Investigation into the pre Administration affairs of the company and where appropnate taking further action

Revew of books and records of the company to identify any matters that may require further investigation

Revew and action on information prowded by creditors (if any)

Instruct sclicitors (if 2ppropnate) to assist with further enquireis into the company's affars and any subsequent action required
Liaise with legal advsors and run-off agents on any matters that may require assistance dunng investigation

Assistance with the prowsion and analysis of information necessary in order to make applications to Court

Attending Court heanngs in relation to claims made on behalf of the Company

Correspondence with the Police in relation to claims and investigations made into the Company's affairs

Correspondence with the Company's bankers and auditors, and investigation into banking and audit records

201 CDDA Reports

Revew of questionnaires completed by Directors, preparartion and submission of report in accordance with the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986

206 Meetings with Directors

Correspondence, meetings and updates with Non-Executnve Directors

Realisation of Assets

300 Realisation Of Assets Liaise with legal adwsors m junsdictions outside of the UK regarding UK Insolvency Recognition to transfer funds from forergn bank accounts
Ongoing meetings, calls and emails with CTS re, collection debtors
Regular revew of update of creditor/debtor position
302 Identifying, Secunng, Inttial notification to insurers to prowde open cover and ongoing revew of Company assets and insurance prowsion
Insunng Assets
303 Book Debts Agreeing strategy for realisation of debtors with CTS
314 Litigation Liaising with legal adusers in relaticn to general claims on behalf of the Company
Attending Court heanngs in respect of clams made
Preparation of documents and analtysis of information in relation to Court heanngs and applications
Shareholders
800 |Shareholders |Camrespondence and mestings with shareholders
Trading _
401 Management of Discussions with CTS in relation to the nature, scope and terms of an accelerated run-off agreement
Operations Ongoing comespondence regarding run-off agreement

Comespondence with legal adusors in relation to the nature, scope and terms of an accelerated run-off agreement

19




Appendix D

The Mediterranean Insurance & Reinsurance Company Limited — in Administration

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators® Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

11

12

13

21

22

31

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Director or Manager, and
an Associate The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and
complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Charge-out Rates

Rollings Butt LLP's charge-out rates for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016 are detalled
below

Rate {E per hour} :

Partner 445
Director 350
Manager 270
Associate 120-190

Rollings Butt LLP’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 Apnl 2016 are detalled below

Rate (£ per hour} ;

Partner

470
Director 370
Manager 285
Assaociate 130-200

Please note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on
a regular basis

~ Basis of Fee Arrangement

Name of Professional Advisor |

Hourly rate and disbursement, with deferral of 50% of
fihgation fees to be revewed at a later date taking
info account the progress of claims
Fixed fee

Cooley (UK) LLP (legal advice)

Marsh Limited (insurance brokers)
Charles Taylor Services Lid (Run-off agents)

Fixed fee

20




32

41

42

43

44

Our choice was based on our perception of therr expernence and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them

Joint Administrators’ expenses & disbursements

The estimate of expenses (Including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of
the Administration was provided to creditors in the Administrators' Proposals Report a copy of
which i1s set out below

Provider  Activity and nature ofexpense  Fee basis - Estimated total cost (£}
Cooley (UK) LLP Regulatory advice Time costs 50,000
Assistance with investigalions Time costs 75,000
Assistance with mvestigations Time costs 25,000
Erskine Chambers Assistance with Court directions Time costs 25,000
Charles Taylor Estimated run-off agent costs Time and matenals - TBC 175,000
Services Limited |Assistance wth provision of

information for proposals Time and matenals - TBC 1,485

Corporation tax returns, VAT Estimated fee - time costs
Accountants advice capped 5,000
Total estimated expenses T T 356,485

*Aff figures shown exclusive of VAT

Current position of Joint Administrators’ expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
yet paid, and an estimate of those anticipated to be incurred 1s provided below

. — Ta— m— — o
Costs incurred.  Disbursements’: Amount unplid]" Estimatod future,

(€} ®" () costs (£)

Charged hy Services provided

Coolsy (UK) LLP ’;ﬁ;:sr";ze ﬁ"ﬁg’:’:" ation 75,000 00 586.06 75,586 06

Codley (UK) LLP :ff:;;‘:f"g;;n‘:;""a”"" and 250,000 00 41,677 65 291,677 65 65,000 00
Tremark Associates Limitod Process serving 170 00 nii il nil
Courts Adverlising Limited Stautory advertising 534 50 nit il 500 00
Land Registry Properly searches 700 nil ntl nit
Mazars LLP Provigsion of payraoll infarmation 25000 nil 250 00 mt
Charles Taylor Services Limited | Adminisiration Run-off serwces 175,000 00 il 175,000 00 nif
Smith & Wililiamson LLP Specialist tax advisers 1,200 00 Al 1,200 00 nit
T 502,161 50 42,263 71 543,713 71 90,500 00

“All figures shown exclusive of VAT

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identfiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment m question but are not payments which are made to an
mdependent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

21




or business mileage Detals of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm {(where
appropnate) were provided in the Admimistrators’ Proposals Report and the Creditors’
Committee passed a resolution at therr meeting on 12 May 2016 authorising the Administrators
to draw Category 2 disbursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with
Rollings Butt LLP's published tanff (as below)

. -Gategory. 2 Disbursement .} ..

Postage At cost
Photocopying 15 pence per sheet
Trawel (car) 45 pence per mile
45 Category 1 Disbursements charged to date are shown below

Category 1 Disbursements  Costs incurred (£)ﬁ‘ Amount unpaid (£)

- . . . F Py
Postage 602 83

Couners 81 64 8164
Land registry searches 600 6 00
Meeting rooms & refreshments 205 50 205 50
Stationery 370 370
Statutory Bonding 2,700 00 2,700 00
Total i 3,599 67 3,599 67

*All figures shown exclusive of VAT

46 Category 2 Disbursements charged to date are shown below

Category 2 Disbursements Costs incurred (£) Amount unpaid (E}!
P i |

[ Printing o 216 75 216 75

Postage 39 48 39 48
256 23 256 23

*All figures shown exclusive of VAT

22




Appendix E

The Mediterranean Insurance and Reinsurance Company Limited - in Administration
Estimated outcome statement as at 3 June 2016

Statement  Asat | Est.future | Est.final
¢« of Affairs  Notes*., 3June 2016 "movement |joutcome
_ (£000s) | (20008) ;  (E000s) ) (£000s)
Asset Realisations
Cash at bank 1,503 2 1 1,530 2 639 1,594 1
Supported debtors 1,480 2 2 - 1036 0 1,036 0
Unsupportad debtors Uncertain 3 - Uncertan  Uncertain
Other debtors Uncertain 4 - - Nl
Total estimated asset realisations 1,530 2 1,080 9 2,630 1
Estimated costs and expenses
Pre-administration costs
Administrators’ pre-administration fees 5 (831) - (83 1)
Admnistrators' pre-admnistration disbursements {02) - {02)
Legal fees (45 9) - (45 9)
CTS fees 6 - {539) (53 9)
(129 2) {53 9) (183 1)
Admimistration costs and expense
Admmistrators’ remuneration 7 - (499 9) (499 9)
Admnistrators' disbursements 8 - (59) (59)
Admnistration expenses 9 (07) (20) 27)
CTS - Admnistration run-off agent 10 - (175 0) (175 0)
Legal fees - libgabon 11 - (315 0) (3150)
Legal fees - general - (100 0) {100 0)
Legal disbursements - (42 3) (42 3)
(o7n (1,140 1) (1,140 8)
Total costs and expenses {129.9) (1,194 0) (1,323 9)

Estimated funds available for creditors ‘]

* Aease read in conjunction with the attached notes

** All figures are show n exclusive of VAT

Notes to the Estimated Qutcome Statement (“EOS") as at 3 June 2016

1. Cash at bank

To date, £1,530,180 has been realised and a further $96,614 1s anticipated to be receved from
Bank ABC Bahramn, equating to £63,900 (using conversion rates as at 4 December 2015)

To date, realisations of cash at bank have been higher than initially anticipated This 1s as a result
of the Company holding shghtly more cash n its accounts than was imitially understood by the
Directors and as a result of favourable exchange rates in the conversion of funds previously held
by the Company in Euros(€) and US Dollars (3)

23




2. Supported debtors

CTS intend to update the Company’s financial posiion as one of their priorties following the
agreement and execution of the Administration run-off agreement

Consequently, the most recent and relevant information in relation to the recovery of amounts other
than the unsupported debtors 1s the information that was avallable in the penod prior to
Administration which was based in part on the management accounts for the Company as at
30 June 2015 as amended by CTS as part of therr debtor and creditor reconciliation at that time

Following discussions with CTS, and for the purposes of this report we have made certan
assumptions and estimations regarding the recoverability of the other supported debtors based on
relevant information available at this time in the interests of confidentiality and 1n order to protect
the Company’s position and rnights in relation to these amounts generally, we are not able to provide
any further details on this at this time

However, it should be noted that 1s likely that these numbers may change following the work that 1s
already being undertaken by CTS in reference to the above

3. Unsupported debtors

These relate to the unsupported accounting entries referred to In the Investigations section of the
report, from Section 2 26 onwards Given the nature of our ongoing enguirtes, the likely potential
recoveries at this stage remain uncertain and, in the interests of prudence and the need for
confidentiality referred to elsewhere in this report, have been reflected as such in the estimated
outcome statement However, we anticipate that significant further information will be available at
the time of our next report

4. Other debtors

The Company’s management accounts as at 30 June 2015, showed “other debtors” at £14,055
No information 1s available in respect of these debtors, either from the Company's books and
records or the information held by CTS, therefore 1s assumed trrecoverable

5. Pre-Administration fees and pre-Administration legal fees

These costs have been approved by way of formal resolution at the first Committee meeting on
17 March 2016

6 CTS fees

As set out In section 3 2 of the report we are currently awaiting the Commaittee’s approval of these
costs.

7. Administrators’ remuneration

As set out in the main report, the value of time incurred by the Administrators and therr staff to
3 June 2016 totals £249,865 Whilst the Administrators have agreed remuneration with the
Commitee which has the effect of defernng 20% of the value of the ttime incurred to date to be
considered at a future point In time, the full value of the time incurred 1s reflected In the EQS

At this stage of the Administration and in the absence of an agreed distribution mechamsm for
returning fund to creditors, accurately estimating the value of the future tme to be Incurred by
Administrators is problematic  However, whilst we have assumed a figure of £250,000, future costs
are subject to the agreement of the Committee

8. Administrators’ disbursements

The Administrators’ category 1 and category 2 disbursements are disclosed in Appendx D, Section
4546

24




.

A provision of £2,000 for future disbursements has been included in the interest of prudence

9. Administration expenses

This figure relates to those expenses incurred as a matter of course in the Administration, and paid
directly from the Administration estate, such as statutory advertising, process serving etc A
breakdown of the expenses incurred in the Administration thus far can be found in the Receipts and
Payments account, attached as Appendix A

A provision of £2,000 for future expenses has been included in the interest of prudence
10. CTS — Administration run-off agent

The costs shown for the run-off work and based on the maximum exposure for the Company under
the agreement with CTS which 1s referred to in the main body of the report

11. Legal fees and disbursements

Legal fees incurred to date include the full value at standard charging rate for Cooley (UK) LLP for
both the litrgation and general advice matters

Whilst provision has been made for future legal and other costs in relation to the unsupported
debtors and other potential clams, as referred to in note 3, potential recoveries from such clams
are referred to as uncertain in the estimated outcome statement We would however ultimately
expect realisations to be made if these costs are incurred which would have the effect of
Increasing the potential return to creditors illustrated in the estimated outcome statement

25




